
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

  

 
To Members of the Committee: 
 
Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 

Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 

Kaushik Banerjee 

Martin Goddard 

Mohammed Islam 

 

 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 
2023 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  

 
This agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 Contact: Steve Clarke 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting dated 06 December 2022 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 Administration Report 7 - 22 
 

6 2022 Draft Valuation Report and Funding Strategy Statement 23 - 94 
 

7 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I 95 - 102 
 

8 Responsible Investment 103 - 138 
 

9 Risk Register Report 139 - 148 
 

10 Draft Work Programme and Training 149 - 152 
 

11 Annual Report of the Pension Board 153 - 164 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PART II - Members Only 
 
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

12 Investment Part II - Strategy review and Manager Updates 165 - 176 
 

13 2022/23 Budget Update 177 - 180 
 

14 Responsible Investment Part II 181 - 264 
 

15 Independent Adviser Contract Award 265 - 266 
 

 



Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
6 December 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Martin Goddard 
Councillor Mohammed Islam 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Roger Hackett, Pension Board Member 
Tony Noakes, Pension Board Member 
Marie Stokes, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
Emily McGuire, Isio 
Craig Alexander, Hymans Robertson LLP 
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council 
 

30.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 28 SEPTEMBER 2022  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 28 September 2022 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

33.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items 1 – 10 were marked Part I and would be considered in 
public and items 11 – 14 were marked Part II and would be considered in private. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

34.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
noting that Hamp
[...]
al authorities and Members were reassured that, in the face of 
experienced and anticipated funding struggles for local authorities across the country, 
HCC was a healthy and stable upper tier authority that was well run and with it’s 
finances in a comfortable position. Andy Evans, the Corporate Director of Finance, 
assured the Committee that he had spoken with HCC’s section 151 officer and 
received assurances as to their financial position. It was noted that the comments 
issued by HCC were a warning for central government wherein if no funding changes 
were made for local authorities in the coming years, then it would not be surprising to 
see even healthy authorities struggle. 
 
With regard to the McCloud remedy work, it was noted that officers held regular 
meetings with HCC to talk about McCloud and the returns from employers and that 
they were looking at varying ways of escalating where certain employers were giving 
slow responses, if any. The situation was being monitored to cut down any backlog 
however it was noted that this was not an urgent piece of work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the administration update. 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

35.     2022 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Craig Alexander, Hymans Robertson LLP, gave the Committee an overview of the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement and how it had been put together. It was noted that the 
draft statement was currently out for consultation with the employers, this was 
encouraged as an open and transparent way of sharing the document and once 
feedback was received, the document could be finalised. Further to this it was 
commented that the Local Government Pension Scheme was getting harder and 
harder to administer and govern, which was reflected in the density of the drafted 
document. The Committee received a detailed summary of the contribution rate 
calculation for individual or pooled employers and outlined the differences between the 
varying types and sub-types of employers contributing to the scheme. 
 
The Committee discussed how to maximise engagement with employers and were 
minded to prompt particularly the larger employers to respond to the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement consultation in order to ensure their voice was heard. It was noted 
that there was ample engagement and opportunity for employers to have their say on 
the draft strategy, and that for example there was a close relationship with the 
scheme’s largest employer, other than the London Borough of Hillingdon, Uxbridge 
College, in that they had a representative sitting on the Pension Board and were very 
engaged. 
 
It was confirmed that the triennial results event held on 14 November was attended by 
eight employers, this was not deemed to be well attended however it was noted that 
similar events held by other London Borough’s had previously been attended by no 
employers. The Committee highlighted the importance of engagement with employers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the Draft Funding Strategy 
Statement. 
 

36.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
noting that, due to global market pressures, the fund returned a negative 2.01% for the 
quarter which was 1.02% behind the benchmark. The performance for three and five 
years was positive but only at 1.01% and 2.94% respectively. The unaudited value of 
the fund at the time of the meeting was £1.151B. It was noted that many of the points 
the Committee may wish to discuss could be best explored in part two of the meeting 
as it was likely that Members would seek to discuss confidential matters. The 
opportunity was also taken to introduce Emily McGuire who had recently joined the Isio 
team of advisors. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the funding and performance 
update. 
 

37.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS UPDATE - PART I  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
noting that the TCFD reporting from LCIV had been received since the agenda papers 
for the meeting were published and a meeting would need to be scheduled with LCIV 
to present the results to the Committee and it was noted that Isio would also take the 
findings of the report on board in terms of the investment strategy. It was also noted 

Page 3



  

that there was a part two item scheduled on Responsible Investments where Members 
may wish to discuss any confidential matters in relation to the report. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; and, 
 

2. Noted the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures update. 
 

38.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
noting that discussions had taken place between Committee meetings and it was 
concluded that each risk should remain static. Advisors noted that there may be merit 
in exploring a risk with regard to the loss of key personnel and resources as this had 
been considered by other local authorities in their risk registers. It was noted that the 
officer team was fairly concentrated and that there was an element of succession 
planning built in to the team, however it was acknowledged that the loss of key 
personnel could pose a risk to the day to day operation. The Chairman was minded to 
build this in as a future risk for consideration. 
 
The Committee discussed PEN 9 – portfolio liquidity – it was noted that, in the past, 
Members had been reasonably confident that core operating cash flows could be 
covered by investment returns; however, due to the future calls for committed 
investments and the fact that returns have been below the benchmark, the Committee 
agreed to increase the risk from green to amber in light of the current climate. Officers 
noted that investment liquidity certainly needed to be considered as part of the 
upcoming investment strategy review. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. 
 

39.     DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee noted the draft work programme and training log and sought to add an 
item on LAPFF and how they may be able to aid in the committee’s ESG thinking and 
understanding. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
 

2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 
reviews; and, 
 

3. Noted the Committee’s training update. 
 

40.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART II  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 

Page 4



  

discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

41.     2022/23 BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

42.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS UPDATE - PART II  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

43.     INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICE OBJECTIVES  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 22 March 2023 

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  1. Hampshire Pensions Services Partnership Report 
 

BACKGROUND  
 

Pensions administration services are provided by Hampshire County Council (HCC) under a 
section 101 agreement. 
 
The attached report provides an update of HCC’s performance as at February 2023. Historic 
monthly reports are included in the member shared drive. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note the administration update; 
2. Note the 2022 TPR Data Score update; and, 
3. Note HCUC an
[...]
 Valuation Report  
2. Funding Strategy Statement 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

Hillingdon Council as the administering authority of the Hillingdon Pension Fund is 
required under Regulation 62 (1) of LGPS Regulations 2013 to carry out a triennial 
valuation to review the current funding strategy and ensure that there is an effective 
contribution plan and investment strategy to pay benefits to members as they fall 
due. 
 
The triennial valuation assumptions for March 2022 were approved at the September 
2022 Committee.  The draft Funding Strategy Statement was also approved by the 
Committee for consultation. The triennial valuation is now complete, and the results 
attached. Craig Alexander from Hymans Robertson, the Pension Fund Actuary will 
present the final results to the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Agree the draft Triennial Valuation Report; and,  
 

2. Approve the Funding Strategy Statement for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE VALUATION RESULTS 
 
Funding position  
 
The table below summarises the funding position as at 31 March 2022 in respect of 
benefits earned by members up to this date (along with a comparison at the last 
formal valuation at 31 March 2019).  
 

Past Service Position 31 March 2019 

(£m) 

31 March 2022 

(£m) 

Past Service Liabilities  1,228 1,430 

Market Value of Assets  1,067 1,263 

Surplus / (Deficit)  (161) (167) 

Funding Level   87% 88% 

 
There has been an improvement in the funding level since the last valuation in March 
2019 from 87% to 88%, albeit the deficit has increased from £161m to £167m. The 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

Classification: Public  
Pension Committee 22 March 2023 

 

improvement in funding position between 2019 and 2022 is mainly due to positive 
investment performance over the period and an increased asset value of £196m. 
The liabilities have also increased over the period by £202m.  The likelihood of the 
Fund 
[...]
ure 

of invested companies, differences between the stewardship policies of asset 

managers and their clients, cross-directorships, and client and other 

beneficiary interests which differ from each other.  

Approval, Review and Consultation 

This Conflict of Interest Policy was approved on 22 March 2023 by the Pensions 

Committee. It will be formally reviewed and updated at least every three years or 

sooner if the conflict management arrangements or other matters included within it 

merit reconsideration, including if there are any changes to the LGPS or other 

relevant Regulations or Guidance which need to be taken into account. 

Further Information 

If you require further information about anything in or related to this Conflict of 

Interest Policy, please contact: 

James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
E-mail - jlake@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Telephone - 01895 277562 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 22 March 2023 

 

Pension Fund Risk Register                                          
 

Committee  Pension Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
HEADLINES 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risks to the 
Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see Appendix). 
There are two risks which are red. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee consider the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks.   
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The specific risk matrix for the Pension Fund allows better classification of the risks 
than would be possible through the Council's standard risk matrix.  The significance of 
risks is measured by interaction

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
22 March 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Kaushik Banerjee 
Mohammed Islam  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Roger Hackett, Pension Board Member 
Marie Stokes, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
Charles Pringle, Isio 
Craig Alexander, Hymans Robertson LLP 
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council 
David O’Hara,Isio 
 

44.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Goddard. 
 

45.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 06 DECEMBER 2022  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 06 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items 5 to 11 were marked as Part 1 and would be heard in 
public, and that items 12 to 15 were marked as Part 2 and would be considered in 
private. 
 
 



  

48.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
administration report noting that Hampshire County Council (HCC), as the pensions 
administrator, continued to perform well at 100% across all key performance indicators 
and that online portal sign up for members now exceeded the level of sign ups seen 
with the previous pensions administrator. The Committee were also informed that the 
delivery of annual benefits statements had been completed with a success rate of 
99.45% which showed an incredibly positive result. Members were also notified that, in 
January 2023, the Secretary of State had confirmed the merger of Harrow College and 
Uxbridge College (HCUC) and Richmond upon Thames College (RuTC), which meant 
that the Fund was due to receive circa £40 million in assets. 
 
The Committee were encouraged by the continued high standard of performance seen 
with HCC as the pensions administrator and issued a note of thanks to the team at 
HCC for their continued positive performance. 
 
With regard to the implementation of McCloud, Andy Lowe from Hampshire County 
Council, confirmed that the administrators were in a good position, continuing to make 
contact with employers to ensure returns data was received; officers were confident 
that they were on target to meet the October 2023 deadline. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the administration report; 
2) Noted the 2022 TPR Data Score update; and, 
3) Noted the HCUC and RUTC college merger. 

 

49.     2022 DRAFT VALUATION REPORT AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
item highlighting that the report outlined the final outcome of the 2022 valuation and 
showed a slight improvement in the funding level since the previous valuation in March 
2019 from 87% to 88%. The draft Funding Strategy Statement was sent to all 
employers for consultation and received no responses; however it was noted that this 
was in line with previous consultations. Two employers were specifically contacted 
directly again highlighting their increase in contribution rates. 
 
Craig Alexander of Hymans Robertson LLP, gave the Committee an overview of the 
results for the triennial valuation noting that it had been the most straightforward and 
untroubled triennial valuation with the Hillingdon Fund in recent memory; this was in 
part attributed to the Council officers who had assisted and engaged with the valuation, 
in addition to Hampshire County Council as the pensions administrators. The 
Committee were asked to approve the final Funding Strategy Statement, which had 
been out for consultation and a draft of which was seen by the Committee at its 
previous meeting, in addition to the draft Triennial Report which, following the 
Committee’s approval, would be submitted to central government in the coming days.  
 
The Committee sought to specifically thank the teams at Hymans Robertson, 
Hampshire and the officers at Hillingdon for the commendable work that had gone into 
producing the valuation report. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 



  

 
1) Agreed the draft Triennial Valuation Report; and, 
2) Approved the Funding Strategy Statement for the London Borough of 

Hillingdon Pension Fund. 
 

50.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
report informing the Committee that the Fund value at the end of December 2022 was 
£1.15 billion, up £1 million from the previous quarter, and the unaudited value of the 
Fund as of 22 March 2023 was £1.17 billion. It was highlighted that volatility in listed 
markets had created headwinds against the performance of liquid investments and 
equities, where illiquid investments had performed more resiliently and had provided a 
positive return. Asset allocation was broadly in line with current benchmark but was 
being discussed as part of the ongoing investment strategy review. Members were also 
notified that the latest government budget had advised that funds should have all of 
their listed assets pooled by 2025. It was agreed by the Committee that some of the 
matters touched upon in the report, including the ongoing investment strategy review, 
would be best discussed in private and thus in Part 2 of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the funding and performance 
update. 
 

51.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, delivered an 
overview of the report for the Committee. It was noted that the Stewardship Code 
Report would need to be submitted prior to the next meeting of the Pensions 
Committee, it was therefore requested that the Committee delegated authority to 
officers to finalise and submit the report. The Committee agreed to this and it was 
requested that the Chair have sight of the final report offline before its eventual 
submission. 
 
The Committee discussed the Pooling section of the Responsible Investment Policy, on 
page 129 of the meeting agenda, stating that the 95% figure had been drawn from 
historical government guidance and that this would potentially be supplanted by the 
advice announced in the budget that all listed investments should be pooled by 2025. It 
was suggested that perhaps the wording should be amended to be in line with the new 
government guidance. The Committee’s advisers encouraged the change to be made 
in order to be aligned with the latest announcements from government, highlighting that 
as things stood, all of the Fund’s listed assts were pooled with the LCIV and that it was 
only the Fund’s unlisted assets that were not within the pool. Members were minded to 
amend the Pooling section of the Responsible Investments Policy to remove the 
reference to 95% pooled assets and align more with the government’s announcement 
in the budget. 
 
The Committee’s advisers noted that there were some good messages coming through 
in the Climate Analysis carried out by the Fund and that these should be 
communicated to Fund members; however it was noted that members would struggle 
to understand them fully given the detail therein, it was suggested that the analysis 
could be packaged in an easy to understand way and disseminated to members online. 
The Committee also sought to understand how the LCIV may adjust their reporting 
down the line to accommodate for future requirements, it was advised that the relevant 



  

legislation was forthcoming and that this should be analysed ahead of gauging any 
changes to the way in which the LCIV would report on these matters. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; 

2) Noted the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures reporting; 

3) Noted Stewardship Code progress and delegated authority to Officers to 

complete and make final the submission of the Stewardship Code Report; 

4) Approved the updated Responsible Investment Policy with the discussed 

amendment to the Pooling section of the Policy; 

5) Confirmed that the Conflicts of Interest Policy remained fit for purpose; 

and, 

6) Noted that the annual ESG Impact Assessment and Implementation 

Statement were to be discussed in Part 2 of the meeting. 

 

52.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, introduced the 
report noting that, as requested by the Committee at their previous meeting, the risk 
relating to portfolio liquidity had been split into two to distinguish between investment 
and member liquidity. In addition to this, and following discussions at the previous 
Committee meeting, a new risk relating to key officer risk had been added to the risk 
register. 
 
The Committee discussed risk ‘PEN 8 – ESG – Risk of financial loss through the 
negative impact of ESG matters’; it was noted that ESG was becoming more integral to 
fund managers and the Committee discussed the potential to look at reducing the 
likelihood of the risk, or to keep the possibility of reducing the risk under review going 
forward. Advisors highlighted the importance of keeping the risk on the register as ESG 
matters were still a newer area for fund managers, the categorisation of the risk was 
however open to debate. 
 
The new PEN 14 regarding key officer risk had been assessed with a low impact and 
officers clarified that this was due to the financial impact of the risk being under £500k 
which was relatively small when compared to other risks on the register. It was 
discussed that the PEN 14 risk may have the possibility of resulting in harm of over 
£500k should key officer resource not be at full capacity or where there could be 
recruitment gaps in the team through a challenging recruitment market, it was noted 
that there were short term mitigations where there was transferable expertise in the 
Council’s Finance teams but it was understood that the new key officer risk was fairly 
broad. The Committee were minded to keep the categorisation of the new PEN 14 risk 
under review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. 
 



  

53.     DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee noted the draft work programme and training log and the Chairman 
sought to reiterate the importance of ensuring Committee Members had undertaken the 
relevant training. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews; and, 
3. Noted the Committee’s training update. 

 

54.     ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Roger Hackett, Chairman of the Pension Board, introduced the annual report of the 
Pension Board for 2022. Members’ attention was drawn to the work done by the Board 
regarding cyber security throughout 2022 noting that the Pensions Regulator had 
tasked Pension Boards to look into this area over the last few years. It was deemed 
that the systems that were currently in place were fit for purpose with the caveat that 
the area needed to be kept under constant review due to the nature of cyber security. It 
was also highlighted that extensive work was being undertaken reporting on the 
effectiveness of the Pension Board which was vital in demonstrating, in conjunction 
with the work of the Pensions Committee, the due diligence and scrutiny of the 
Hillingdon Pension Fund that was required. Thanks were given to the officers that 
assisted the Pension Board in carrying out its duties, the Pensions Committee for 
allowing the Board to have a close working relationship with the Committee, and finally 
the Board Members themselves. 
 
The Pensions Committee thanked the Board Members for their continued hard work 
and engagement, their commitment and for carrying out their pivotal role as a critical 
friend to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the annual report of the 
Hillingdon Pension Board for the year 2022. 
 

55.     INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES  (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

56.     2022/23 BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 



  

 

57.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT PART II  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

58.     INDEPENDENT ADVISER CONTRACT AWARD  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 7.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

